Johurg

City of Johannesburg

* Johannesburg Water SOCLtd

! : i Turbine Hall Johannesburg Water Tel +27(0) 11 688 1400
J(}haﬁnesbmg Water 65 Ntemi Piliso Street PO Box 61542 Fax +27(0) 11 688 1528
4 workd taws African ity Newtown Marshalitown
o Johannesburg 2107
ADDENDUM No. 01

CONTRACT NUMBER:

JW OPS 040/23

PROVISION OF CLEANERS, PROVISION OF DEEP CLEANING
SERVICES, PROVISION OF HYGIENE SERVICES AND SUPPLY

CONTRACT TITLE: OF CONSUMABLES ON AN “AS AND WHEN” REQUIRED BASIS
FOR A PERIOD OF THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS.

SUBJECT Addendum 1

Date 22 April 2024

Sender Nosipho Gulwa 011 689 9193 _nosipho.Gulwa@jwater.co.za

Nthabiseng more 011 688 1512 nthabiseng.more@jwater.co.za

www.johannesburgwalernco.za

e That Accounting Officer approves addendum for amendment of criteria.
category 1 and category 4.

¢ Closing date is extended from 29 April 2024 10:30 to 07 May 2024 at 10:30.

Yours faithfully

93/041840'&4

Senior Manager: Supply Chain Management

Malefa Mpjtso

Name of

Addendum Received

Directors:

Mr Sipho Mthembu (Chairperson), Mr Ntshavheni Mukwevho (Managing Director and Executive Director),
Mr Phetole Modika, Mr Siphamandla Mnyani, Mrs. Zandile Meeleso, Mr Pholoso Matjele, Mr Kgaile Mogoye,
Mr Molate Mashifane, Ms Pamela Mabece, Mr Lunga Bernard, Mr Julias Maputla

Ms Kethabile Mabe (Company Secretary),

Johannesburg Water SOC Ltd
Registration Number: 2000/029271/30




lejol

FH0IS ONIAHITVNO WNINININ

‘uonen|eAs syling 10j pPaiapisuU0d aq 0} 48P0 UJ ddudLIddXd S,J819pUd) UO (9 JO 809S WNWIUILW BY} BASIYIE }SNW JaIopuUs) ol

001

08

09

00l

"gousiadxa
aJow 1o sieadh (g) a1y} seH

9ouslIadxa sieah

(¢) ooiyp uey  sso|
InQ asow Jo sieak (g) om} seH

‘oousladxa sieah (2)
OM] Uey) SS9 Jnq JeaA (1) auo seH

‘gousliadxs sieak (1)
auo
ueuy Ss9| 10 ON

soolAlas Bulues)d /sisuea|d
Jo uoisinoid ayy ul souanadxy

= . SRS

Japusj Juswiuiarob ainyny
Aue uy Bunedped wol uonoujsal pue Bunsipoe(q
Buipnpour  fued  eaposdsas sy jsuiebe  pajnsul
8q [im sainsesw oAjund ‘pajussaideisii 10 8se)
8q 0] punoy ji pue payLdA aq Jlim papiroid uopeuLIojUl
‘BLBJLIO UonEeNn[eAs 8y} ul paiinbal Se 8ousisjel yoes
JoJ pepejduios eq jsnw wioj ejeledss Y ‘sjuswalinbal
eLIg}I [euonouny ey} yim sejdwos i papiroid esodind
Sy} 10} pasn eq Aew peayis}is] S jusijo sy} ‘Ajeaneussyy
‘uoiss|ugns  Jepus)  eyj ul papnjoul  pue oaiojel
ey} Aq pejejdwod aq jsnw sjejdws} payoeye oyl gN

‘AlInjssaoons
N0 palied Sem sieuesd Jo uoisinoid  8yy eleym
aousliedxs aaey Asyy jey) jooud yum (s)iepe| eousislel
jueasjas  epirodd  jsnw (Auedwo)) Jesepus| Byl

paLIED SEM SB0IAISS

AjInyssao0ns 1no

Buiues|o/sisues|o
Jo uoisiaold sy}
alaym aoustadxa
aAey 0} palinbal
si (Auedwoo)
Jalepus} 8yl

JON3™3IdX3
S.JJUIANTIL ‘|

¥zoz IMdy zz
33LLININOD NOILYIIHID3dS aid
a3aLine (90S) 431VYM 94NGSINNVHOr

0€/1LT620/000T ‘0N uonensigay

PR ¥ N



00L Iviol
09 JAJO0OS ONIALITVND WNIININ

‘uofjenjeAs Jayjiny 10J PaiapisU0d aq 0} 48P0 UJ 3oudLIBAXS S,1919pUB) UO 09 JO S409S WNWIUILW dY) BASIYIE JSNIU J8J8pUs) oY |

(1[1]3

09

(1[1]3

‘810w 10 00’000 000 LY 0 8njeA puey
PBUIGWOD B pUB S}OBJIUOD JO SISPIO 8I0W IO (9) XIS SeH

O 'aiow Jo 00'000 00Z LY 10 enjeA puey
PaUIqWOD B pUB S)OBIU0D 10 SISPIO 8ow IO (§) Inoj seH

I0W 10 00'000 00 JO ONjeA puey
PBUIqUIOD B pUB S}OBJUOD IO SI9PIO 8Jow I0 (G) 8Al seH
H0

'8I0W Jo 00000 000 LY 40 anjeA puey
PSUIqWOY B pUB S}OBIJUOD 1O SIOPIO 8I0W IO OM) SBH

00°000 00S¥ UBY} SS8] JO SN[BA PUEY PAUIGUIOD
B PUB S}OBJJUOD 10 SI9P.I0 (G) 8AlL UBY) SS3| SeH
O

00°000 000 Lo uUeys sss| Jo anjeA puey
PauUIqIod B pue S}OBIUOD 1O SI9PJO (Z) OM} UBY) SSB| SBH

AjInjssao9ons
Ino paiiied spoob jo Ajddns uy aousuadxy

Jepus] Juswiuianob ainynj Aue
ul Bunedioued wouy uonoLysel pue Buisioelq
buipnjour Aued eanoadse. ayj jsuiebe pajnusul
8q [im sainsesw eajund ‘pajussaidaisii
Jo esjg; a8q 0] punoj Ji pue  PaILIOA
aq [IIm papiroid uoewLIojul BLIBJLID UONEN[BAS
8y} ul paiinbal se 8ousisjel Yyoes 1oj pajojduios
8q jsnw uwuoj ojeiedss vy sjuswalinbad
eugjio  jeuopouny 8y}  yum  seydwos
Uy pepiroid ssodind siyp Joj pesn aq Aew
peayisnsl sjusljo sy} ‘Alsaneusy)y "uoISSILIGNS
Jopus] ey} ul papnjpoul pue soisjel 8y} Aq
pajejduiod aq jsnw ajeidws} payoeye eyl gN

“A|IN§SS220NS JNO pallles
sem sajgewnsuod jo Ajddns aleym sousisdxe
aney Asy) jeyy jooud yum (s)iepe| eouslajal
1ueAsjal epiroid jsnw (Auedwo)) Jesepus] 8y

“AlInyss@2ons 1no
paiIed sem spoob
10 Alddns

aJeym asousuadxa
aAey 0} palinbal
s| (Auedwo9)
Jalapua} ay |

JONIR3IAX3

20z 1dy zg

0€/1LT6T0/000T 10N uonensiday

I31I1INNOD NOILLYOIHID3dS alg
a3 LN (90S) ¥aLVYM 93NGSINNVHOr

VAR ¥ N




